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Attorneys for American Falls-Aberdeen Ground Water District 

 

 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

 

 

 

COMES NOW American Falls-Aberdeen Ground Water District (“AFAGWD”), by and 

through its undersigned counsel, pursuant to IDAPA 37.01.01.220.03 and the Order Authorizing 

Discovery; Scheduling Order; Order Suspending IDAPA 37.01.01.354; Notice of Prehearing 

Conference and Hearing (“Scheduling Order”) dated December 29, 2023, and hereby moves the 

Hearing Officer to enter partial summary judgment in the captioned matter that Idaho Ground 

Water District’s (IGWA) 2009 Mitigation Plan cannot be used to cure the ground water district’s 

(“GWD”) 2022 breach of the 2016 Mitigation Plan.   

IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF 

WATER TO VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS 

HELD BY OR FOR THE BENEFIT OF A&B 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN FALLS 

RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2, BURLEY 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MILNER 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MINIDOKA 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE 

CANAL COMPANY, AND TWIN FALLS 

CANAL COMPANY 

 

Docket No. CM-MP-2016-001 

 

 

 

 

AMERICAN FALLS-ABERDEEN 

GROUND WATER DISTRICT’S 

MOTION FOR PARTIAL 

SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

 

IN THE MATTER OF IGWA’S SETTLEMENT 

AGREEMENT MITIGATION PLAN 

 

mailto:sklahn@somachlaw.com
mailto:mbricker@somachlaw.com
KMargheim
 ReceivedDate_Editable



 

 
AMERICAN FALLS-ABERDEEN GROUND WATER DISTRICT’S  

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  Page 2 

Docket No. CM-MP-2016-001 

AFAGWD requests that the Hearing Officer grant this Motion for Partial Summary 

Judgment (“Motion”) because “there is no genuine dispute as to any material fact,” so AFAGWD 

“is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”  I.R.C.P. 56(a).  Filed concurrently herewith in 

support of this Motion are AFAGWD’s Memorandum in Support of Motion for Partial Summary 

Judgment, and Affidavit of Maximilian C. Bricker in Support of Municipal Providers’ Motion for 

Partial Summary Judgment. 

WHEREFORE, AFAGWD pray the Hearing Office enter an order as follows: 

that operations under the 2009 Mitigation Plan will not cure offending GWDs’ breach of 

the 2016 Mitigation Plan, and that the offending GWDs will not be protected by the 2009 

Mitigation Plan—or any other plan—in response to a curtailment order so long as they 

are in breach of the 2016 Mitigation Plan. 

Respectfully submitted this 12th day of February 2024. 

 

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 
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Sarah A. Klahn, ISB # 7928 

Maximilian C. Bricker, ISB #12283 

 

Attorneys for the American Falls-Aberdeen 

Ground Water District 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12th day of February 2024, I caused a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing document to be filed and served on the persons below via email: 

Hearing Officer Roger S. Burdick
Director Mat Weaver 

Garrick Baxter 

Idaho Department of Water Resources 

322 E Front St. 

Boise, ID 83720-0098 

Mathew.Weaver@idwr.idaho.gov 

garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 

file@idwr.idaho.gov 

John K. Simpson 

Marten Law LLP 

P.O. Box 2139  

Boise, ID 83701-2139 

jsimpson@martenlaw.com 

Travis L. Thompson 

Marten Law LLP 

P. O. Box 63 

Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

tthompson@martenlaw.com 

W. Kent Fletcher

Fletcher Law Office

P.O. Box 248

Burley, ID 83318

wkf@pmt.org 

Thomas J. Budge 

Elisheva M. Patterson 

Racine Olson, PLLP 

P.O. Box 1391  

Pocatello, ID 83204-1391 

tj@racineolson.com  

elisheva@racineolson.com 

David W. Gehlert 

Natural Resources Section 

Environment and Natural Resources Division 

U.S. Department of Justice 

999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 

Denver, CO 80202 

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov 

Matt Howard 

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 

1150 N Curtis Road 

Boise, ID 83706-1234 

mhoward@usbr.gov 

roburd47@gmail.com
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Rich Diehl 

City Of Pocatello 

P.O. Box 4169 

Pocatello, ID  83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us  

Candice McHugh 

Chris Bromley 

Mchugh Bromley, PLLC 

380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 

Boise, ID  838702 

cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com  

Robert E. Williams 

Williams, Meservy & Lothspeich, LLP 

P.O. Box 168 

Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris 

Holden, Kidwell, Hahn & Crapo, PLLC 

P. O. Box 50130 

Idaho Falls, ID  83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com  

Michael A. Kirkham 

City Attorney 

City of Idaho Falls  

P.O. Box 50220 

Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov 
 

Corey Skinner  

IDWR-Southern Region 

1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200 

Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 

corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

Tony Olenichak  

IDWR-Eastern Region 

900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 

Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov 

Skyler C. Johns  

Nathan M. Olsen  

Steven L. Taggart  

OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 

P.O. Box 3005  

Idaho Falls, ID 83403  

sjohns@olsentaggart.com 

nolsen@olsentaggart.com 

staggart@olsentaggart.com  

 

Dylan Anderson dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com  
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Dylan Anderson Law 

P. O. Box 35 

Rexburg, ID  83440 

COURTESY COPY TO: 

William A. Parsons 

Parsons Smith & Stone 

P.O. Box 910 

Burley, ID 83318 

wparsons@pmt.org 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Sarah A. Klahn, ISB # 7928 
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